

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80202

Petitioners:

STEVEN WARD, JERRY SONNENBERG, ABE LAYDON, LORA THOMAS, GEORGE TEAL, KEVIN GRANTHAM, STAN VANDER WERF, CARRIE GEITNER, CAMI BREMER, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR., CHUCK BROERMAN, AND MARK FLUTCHER, Colorado residents, local elected officials, and registered Colorado voters; CHRISTOPHER RICHARDSON, GRANT THAYER, and DALLAS SCHROEDER, in their official capacity as Elbert County Commissioners; ADVANCE COLORADO, a Colorado nonprofit corporation; CHEYENNE COUNTY, DOUGLAS COUNTY, EL PASO COUNTY, ELBERT COUNTY, FREMONT COUNTY, KIT CARSON COUNTY, LOGAN COUNTY, MESA COUNTY, PHILLIPS COUNTY, PROWERS COUNTY, RIO BLANCO COUNTY, and WASHINGTON COUNTY, Colorado counties; and HIGHLANDS RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,

v.

Respondents:

STATE OF COLORADO, by and through JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of Colorado; and JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State.

Attorney for Petitioners

Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, Colorado 80111
Phone: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2023CV31432

Division: 280

Petitioners' Answer Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. SB23-303 Violates the Single Subject Requirement. 2

 A. The Court has jurisdiction to decide Petitioners’ single subject challenge
 to SB23-303. 2

 B. SB23-303 presents multiple subjects in violation of the constitution. 2

 II. Prop HH Violates the Single Subject Requirement. 6

 A. The Court has jurisdiction to decide Petitioners’ single subject challenge
 to Proposition HH. 6

 B. Proposition HH presents multiple subjects to voters in violation of the
 constitution..... 9

 III. Alternatively, Proposition HH’s Ballot Title Violates the Clear Title Requirement
 and Must Be Corrected by the Court. 10

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Amend TABOR #32,
908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995).....4

In re Breene,
24 P. 3 (Colo. 1890).....12

Busse v. City of Golden,
73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003).....8

Cacioppo v. Eagle Cnty. Sch. Dist. Re-50J,
92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004).....8

Polhill v. Buckley,
923 P.2d 119 (Colo. 1996).....6, 7, 8

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999–2000 #29,
972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....3, 4

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011–12 #3,
274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....3

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015–16 #156,
413 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016).....10, 12

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021–22 #16,
489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021).....3

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2023–24 #21,
No. 2023SA109, slip op. (Colo. May 19, 2023).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary (1996–17),
920 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1996).....4

In re Titles, Ballot Titles & Submission Clauses for 2021–22 #67, #115, & #128,
526 P.3d 927 (Colo. 2022).....3, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. IV, § 112

Colo. Const. art. V, § 18

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(3).....8

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(10).....	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 19	2
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 3	7
Colo. Const. art. XIX, § 2	7, 8
Colo. Const. art. XIX, § 2(3)	8
<i>Statutes</i>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-11-203.5	7, 8, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-11-203.5(1).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-11-203.5(3).....	7, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(e)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107 (1995).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-124.5	5, 12
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
1994 State Ballot Information Booklet, Leg. Council of the Colo. Gen. Assemb.....	8
2021 State Ballot Information Booklet, Leg. Council of the Colo. Gen. Assemb.....	14
Ballot History for 2003-Amendment 32, Colorado General Assembly	11
Ballot History for 2020-Proposition 116, Colorado General Assembly.....	11
Ballot History for 2021-Proposition 120, Colorado General Assembly.....	11
Ballot History for 2022-Proposition 121, Colorado General Assembly.....	11
Colo. Dept. of Rev., About Colorado Cash Back	13
Complaint, <i>Polhill v. Buckley</i> , No. 1996CV350 (Colo. Dist. Ct., City & Cnty. of Denver Jan. 24, 1996).....	7
Fiscal Summary for Initiative 2023–24 #21, Colo. Sec’y of State	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

John Frank, *Colorado Lawmakers Edit 2016 Voter Guide to Make Opening
Primitives Less Appealing*, The Denver Post (Oct. 27, 2016).....12

Refund, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....13

Results for Proposed Initiative #21, Colo. Sec’y of State.....14

Surplus, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)13
